but the company was also required to reconcile

to U.S. GAAP and produce U.K. regulatory

statements in IFRS. By converting to IFRS early,

we improve the clarity of our reporting, achieve

effi ciencies and signifi cantly reduce the level

of reporting requirements. In conjunction with

the conversion, we restated our 2008 results

under IFRS. Data from years prior to 2008 will

be shown under Canadian GAAP.

Additionally, as the Reuters acquisition closed

on April 17, 2008, our 2008 IFRS results include

only results of Reuters following the closing

date. Due to the signifi cant impact of the Reuters

acquisition on our results, we also generated our

2008 results on a pro forma basis to refl ect the

acquisition from the beginning of the year. This

provides a more meaningful comparison of our

performance in 2009 to 2008. Pro forma results

do not refl ect the actual results of our business.

The following chart shows, by quarter, the 2008

pro forma IFRS results for Thomson Reuters.

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
AND IFRS

 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008

IFRS Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

(U.S. $ millions, except per common share data) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full-Year

Revenues 3,260  3,447 3,339 3,395 13,441

Operating expenses (2,418) (2,683) (2,427) (2,422) (9,950)

Depreciation (and amortization of computer software) (249) (252) (262) (263) (1,026)

Amortization of intangible assets (129) (131) (126) (119) (505)

Impairment of assets held for sale – (89) – 3 (86)

Other operating gains & losses – – 29 39 68

Operating profi t 464 292 553 633 1,942

One-time integration costs 13 201 96 158 468

Amortization of intangible assets 129 131 126 119 505

Disposals 3 (4) 5 (38) (34)

Impairment of assets held for sale – 89 – (3) 86

Fair value adjustments (20) 4 (61) (40) (117)

Other operating gains & losses – – (29) (39) (68)

Underlying operating profi t 589 713 690 790 2,782

Underlying operating profi t margin 18.2% 20.9% 20.7% 23.7% 20.9%

Adjusted earnings from continuing operations 375 328 392 420 1,515

Adjusted diluted earnings per common share 0.45 0.39 0.47 0.50 1.82

13Thomson Reuters Fact Book 2009

CURRENCY PROFILE

Thomson Reuters has signifi cant geographic

diversity in our revenue streams, generating

approximately 38% of our revenues in currencies

other than the U.S. dollar. Substantial revenues

outside the United States, coupled with a truly

global workforce, result in Thomson Reuters

fi nancial statements having exposure to

movements in foreign currencies against our

functional currency, the U.S. dollar.

With a signifi cant cost base in London, our

operating expenses in British pounds sterling